

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

B E F O R E T H E R E G I S T R A R S . G . S H A H

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).18619/2004

(From the judgement and order dated 25/06/2003 in WP No. 2883/2003 of The HIGH COURT OF M.P AT JABALPUR)

ANIL KUMAR THAKUR & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

V E R S U S

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report))

Date: 28/09/2006 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Prakash Shrivastava, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The matter is pending since long for filing counter affidavit by the respondents who are Central Government and its Officers. On verification it is found that there is no proof of service to any of the respondents on record though postal acknowledgment received back from respondent No. 2 is there. The notice to respondent No. 3 seems to be served since the postal acknowledgment for such respondent shows rubber stamp with date 28.9.2004. There is no confirmation regarding service of notice to respondent No. 1. There is no appearance by any of the respondent either by Vakalatnama or by appearance memo or by any other

document/letter. On 14.7.2005 Hon'ble Court has granted 4 weeks time for filing counter affidavit and such order shows the presence of Mr. Amarjit Singh, Mr. Shailander and Mr. V.K. Verma as advocates

.....2/-

: 2 :

for all the respondents. Similarly on 13.2.2006 Court has granted time to file counter affidavit to the respondent when Mr. V.K. Verma, advocate was present before the Court. However, they have failed to file counter affidavit till date. But since there is neither Vakalatnama nor appropriate proof of appearance of such respondents. Office is directed to intimate the respondents with these details with a direction to file Vakalatnama and counter affidavit, if they so desired before 31.10.2006. List the matter on 31.10.2006.

(S.G.SHAH)

Registrar